
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 AT 1.30 PM  
 
++ THE LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER WILL BE MAKING THE DECISIONS REMOTELY ++ 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 4 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Coronavirus (Covid-19) contingency arrangements  (Pages 5 - 6) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive 
 

5   SELEP Funded Capital Programme Financial Statement - Confirmed Spend for 
2020/21 and Forecast for 2021/22  (Pages 7 - 24) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   Growing Places Fund round 3 Loan Funding Agreement - The Observer Building 
Hastings (Phase 2)  (Pages 25 - 28) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   UK Community Renewal Fund - Grant Agreements  (Pages 29 - 36) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 July 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 4 March 2021 at County Hall, Lewes  
 
++ The Lead Member was not present in person, but took the decisions remotely ++  
 

 
Councillor Barry Taylor spoke on item 4 (see minute 34) 
 
 
32 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 JANUARY 2021  
 
32.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
January 2021.   
 
33 REPORTS  
 
33.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
34 LOCAL GROWTH FUND - COVID-19 RESPONSE FUND AND GETTING BUILDING 
FUND GRANT AGREEMENTS  
 
34.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
34.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Approve additional Local Growth Fund grant 
funding to the value of £0.36m to the Eastbourne under 10m Fisherman’s Community Interest 
Company (Eu10CIC) to fund the delivery of ‘Eastbourne Fisherman’s Quayside and 
Infrastructure Development project’; 
 
(2) Approve additional Local Growth Fund grant funding to the value of £1.49m to Plumpton 
College to fund the delivery of the ‘Skills and Business Support for Rural Businesses post Brexit’ 
project; 
 
(3) Subject to SELEP’s prioritisation of East Sussex schemes within its Getting Building 
Fund reserve pipeline programme at its meeting on 19 March 2021, to approve as appropriate 
the  additional grant funding allocation to the value of: 
 
a. £0.24m to The Charleston Trust to fund the delivery of the ‘Charleston's access road: 
removing the barrier to growth’ project; 
b. £0.20m to the South Downs National Park to fund the delivery of the ‘Seven Sisters 
Country Park Visitor Infrastructure Uplift’ project; 
c. £0.23m to Eastbourne Borough Council to fund the delivery of ‘Food Street’ project; and 
 
(4) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport and Chief 
Finance Officer to agree the terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in 
respect of Recommendations 1 - 3 above. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

Reasons  
 
34.3 The Fisherman’s Quay and Plumpton College projects have secured allocation of the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) Covid Response Fund by SELEP at its 
Strategic Board meeting on 11 December 2020 and the funding decision made at the SELEP’s 
Accountability Board meeting on 12 February 2021.   
 
34.4 The projects put forward for the Getting Building Fund reserve pipeline have a strong 
alignment to the funding criteria and are shovel-ready projects which meet the Government’s 
objectives to boost the economy for the post-Covid recovery. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 

Development 

 

Date: 13 July 2021 

 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Title: Coronavirus (Covid-19) contingency arrangements 

 

Purpose: To review temporary measures in relation to executive decisions agreed 

by the Leader of the Council in April 2020 as a result of Covid-19 

disruption. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Leader is recommended to:  

 

1)  agree to the continuation of the delegation of authority to the Chief Executive to take 

any executive decision which she considers appropriate in response to Covid-19; and 

 

2) review the delegation in January 2022 or as soon as practicable thereafter. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In April 2020 the Leader of the Council agreed to delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive to take any executive decision which she considers appropriate in response to the 
outbreak of Covid-19 and that this delegation be reviewed in October 2020.  An extension was 
agreed at the October review, with a requirement that the delegation be reviewed again in July 
2021.    
 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The ongoing presence of the Covid-19 virus both nationally and internationally 
continues to cause disruption to a range of business and social activity.  
 
2.2 Although the lifting of remaining national restrictions is now planned for 19 July 2021, 
the ongoing course of the pandemic remains difficult to predict. There remains a risk of further 
waves of Covid-19 and it is possible that any future spikes in the virus could necessitate a 
rapid response. The recent postponement of the planned end of national restrictions 
demonstrates that the situation continues to evolve in light of the emergence of new variants 
of the virus.  
 
2.3 Although arrangements are in place for Lead Member decisions to be taken virtually it 
may, in certain situations, not be possible or prudent to wait for the Lead Member to take 
decisions at a formal meeting. It is therefore proposed that the delegation previously agreed 
by the Leader be extended for a further six months, to January 2022, to ensure that provision 
continues to be in place to provide for essential urgent executive decisions to be taken in 
response to Covid-19.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 To ensure that provision continues to be in place to provide for executive decisions to 

be taken in response to Covid-19 the Leader is recommended to agree to the continuation of 
the delegation of authority to the Chief Executive to take any executive decision which she 
considers appropriate in response to Covid-19 and that this delegation be reviewed in January 
2022, or as soon as practicable thereafter. 
 
   
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Lee 
Tel: 07523 930526  
Email: Claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS: All  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS    
Report to the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development – 2 April 2020 
 
Report to the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development – 29 October 2020  
 

Page 6



 

Report to: Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development 

Date of meeting: 13 July 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: SELEP Funded Capital Programme Financial Statement - Confirmed 
Spend for 2020/21 and Forecast for 2021/22 

Purpose: To present the Local Growth Fund, Growing Places fund and Getting 
Building Fund spend for 2020/21 and the forecast for 2021/22 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

(1)  Note the final 2020/21 spend for the Local Growth Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 

(2)  Note the final 2020/21 spend for the Getting Building Fund programme and the amount 
of funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 

(3)   Note the final 2020/21 spend for the Growing Places Fund programme and the amount 
of funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 

(4)  Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme 
for the 2021/22 financial year; 

(5)   Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Getting Building Fund 
programme for the 2021/22 financial year; and  

(6)  Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Growing Places Fund programme 
for the 2021/22 financial year. 

 

1. Background Information 

Local Growth Fund (LGF) 

East Sussex allocations 
 
1.1 In March 2014, the South East Local Enterprise Partnerships (SELEP), which comprises 
businesses, local authorities and education leaders across East Sussex, Essex, Kent, Medway, 
Southend and Thurrock, submitted their proposals to Government for a Growth Deal to drive 
economic expansion in the area over the 6 years up to 2021. Within this was a specific growth plan 
for East Sussex focussed around its three growth corridors – Newhaven, A22/A27 Eastbour
[...]
eded to 
apply the capital swap mitigation option, referred to in section 1.16, under the SELEP Accountability 
and Assurance Framework. Further details on each of the GBF projects and the current status of 
spend and delivery is outlined in Appendix 8. 

2021/22 Programme 

2.15 At the 12 March 2021 Strategic Board meeting a GBF pipeline was agreed to prioritise 
projects for unallocated and returned GBF monies. As highlighted in section 2.12, the Charleston 
Access Road project received a further allocation of £0.24m from this pipeline fund to enable them 
to meet the full objectives of their initial bid. On 4 March 2021, the Lead Member resolved to approve 
the County Council entering into a grant agreement with the respective project promoter and the 
business case will be considered for a funding decision at the 2 July 2021 SELEP Accountability 
Board. 

2.16 All GBF schemes will need to spend the GBF monies by 31 March 2022. The proposed spend 
profile for the 2021/22 financial year across eight schemes and taking into account the mitigation 
options outlined in paragraph 1.6 above is detailed in Appendix 9. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 Taking into consideration the severe impact of Covid on the delivery of capital infrastructure 
programmes, East Sussex has continued to be successful in delivering across the Local Growth 
Fund, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places Fund projects, with some slippage in spend in 
2020/21 as referred to in section 2 of the report.  

3.2 In most cases this slippage was initially anticipated to be short-term in nature with spend 
occurring in the early quarters of the 2021/22 financial year. However, the Covid-19 pandemic and 
the ensuing restrictions put in place since March 2020, has had a major impact on the delivery of 
LGF and GBF schemes across East Sussex and the wider SELEP area, resulting in further slippage 
across the board on many of the schemes.  

3.3 Mitigation has been put in place including: utilising the capital swap option in the SELEP 
Accountability and Assurance Framework to swap out LGF spend for local authority capital 
programmes; seeking approval to extend spend and delivery beyond the original Growth Deal 
deadline of March 2021; and providing interest free flexibility on the repayments of the GPF loans. 

3.4 It is recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member notes the final outturn spend in 2020/21 
and approves the allocated budgets for the individual projects in the 2021/22 LGF programme, 

Page 11



including the use of the funds that were offset against the East Sussex County Council capital 
programme under capital swap mitigation option.  

3.5 In addition, it is recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member notes the final outturn in 
2020/21 for GPF and approves the allocated budgets for the individual projects in the 2021/22 GPF 
programme. 

3.6 It is also recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member notes the final outturn spend in 
2020/21 and approves the allocated budgets for the individual projects in the 2021/22 GBF 
programme, including the use of the funds that were offset against the East Sussex County Council 
capital programme under capital swap mitigation option available in the SELEP Accountability and 
Assurance Framework.  

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Marwa Al-Qadi 
Tel. No. 01273 336439 
Email: marwa.al-qadi@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Local Members 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

  

Page 12



Appendix 1: 2020/21 LGF Programme: Final Spend and Mitigation 

*figures provided below relate only to LGF investment and do not include other scheme contributions 

 

 

 

 

 

Scheme  Total LGF 
Allocation all 
Years 

2020/21 
Final Spend  

LGF carried 
forward 
from 19/20 

Grant Drawn 
Down in 
20/21 

Transfer to 
ESCC Capital 
Programme 
(mitigation 
option 4) 

Mitigated 

Hailsham/Polegate/ 
Eastbourne 
movement and 
access transport 
scheme 

     
2,100,000.00  

   
[...]
g from the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership’s Growing Places Fund Round 3 to The Observer 
Building Hastings (Phase 2) project 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

1.  Approve loan funding, to the value of £1.62m to White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd 
as the project delivery body to fund the delivery of the Observer Building Hastings (Phase 
2) project, subject to the approval of the business case by the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership Accountability Board and the provision of the loan by SELEP Ltd to the County 
Council for the funding; 

2.  Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to agree the 
terms of, and enter into, the loan agreement with SELEP and Essex County Council as the 
Accountable Body for SELEP Ltd., necessary to secure the funding; 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to agree the 
terms of, and enter into, the loan agreement with White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd 
in relation to the £1.62m loan funding for the Observer Building; and 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve 
the terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in respect of 
recommendations 1 to 3 above. 

 

1. Background Information 

1.1 The South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP), comprises business, local authority 
and education leaders across East Sussex, Essex, Kent, Medway, Southend and Thurrock. 

1.2 The Growing Places Fund (GPF) was launched in 2011 by the then Department for 
Communities and Local Government and Department for Transport as a ‘recyclable loan scheme’. 
SELEP was allocated approximately £50m to fund projects commensurate with the GPF criteria. 
To date, a total of £54.4m has been invested in 21 projects across the South East, which has 
grown thanks to the recyclable nature of the fund. Essex County Council (ECC), as the lead 
accountable body, issues funds on a 
[...]
 (ITE). The outline business case will 
be considered for a funding decision by the SELEP Accountability Board on 2 July 2021. Due 
diligence has been undertaken to provide a comprehensive financial review of the White Rock 
Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd (WRNV Ltd) and the high credit scoring of the organisation enables 
the County Council to advise that the risk of default on repayment is low and considered a safe 
investment by the SELEP.  

GPF Loan Agreement terms 

2.7 The GPF funding operates as a low interest rate loan. Interest will be charged to the 
respective delivery partner on GPF loans at two percent below the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) Fixed Loan Maturity Rate or zero percent – whichever is higher. The exact rate of interest 
is determined on the day that the credit agreement between Essex County Council, as the SELEP 
Accountable Body, and the lead County/Unitary Authority, in this case the County Council, is 
finalised. The credit agreement will set out the agreed loan repayment schedule for the project. If 
the project fails to meet the agreed repayment schedule detailed within the credit agreement, 
interest will be charged at the full PWLB interest rate from the point of default on the loan 
repayment. Any interest charges will be paid by the delivery partner. 

3  Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The development of the Observer Building in Hastings is vital to safeguard and develop the 
mixed use building in the town centre supporting the local area through addressing both social and 
economic difficulties. Previous Growing Places Fund loan funding of £1.75m and £1.71m Getting 

Page 26



Building Fund monies have been secured from SELEP and Government respectively to deliver 
Phases 1a and 1b of the project. 
 
3.2 As a prioritised pipeline scheme, the SELEP has allocated a further £1.62m from its 
recyclable Growing Places Fund to Phase 2 of the Observer Building project. The Lead Member is 
recommended to approve the awardi
[...]

Date of meeting: 13 July 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: UK Community Renewal Fund – Grant Agreements 

Purpose: To seek approval for East Sussex County Council (ESCC) as the 
local lead authority and Accountable Body for UK Community 
Renewal Fund (UKCRF), to enter into a grant agreement with the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for the 
UKCRF and to enter into back to back grant agreements with 
successful UKCRF bid applicants in East Sussex to manage and 
transfer the UKCRF monies to individual projects. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

(1)  Note the submission of the UK Community Renewal Fund bid from the County Council 
to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 18 June 2021; 

(2) Approve revenue grant funding of up to the total value of £5,080,568 to the following 
eleven ESCC shortlisted projects, subject to the outcome of the MHCLG project selection 
process: 

(i) grant funding to the value of £705,000 to Lewes District Council to fund the delivery of 
the ‘Sustainable wine and cultural tourism’ project; 

(ii) grant funding to the value of £547,627 to Sussex Community Development Association 
to fund the delivery of the ‘Minding the Gaps’ project; 

(iii) grant funding to the value of £497,243 to Little Gate Farm Ltd to fund the delivery of 
the ‘Little Gate Supported Employment’ project; 

(iv) grant funding to the value of £329,261 to Future Creators and Brighton Domes Festival 
to fund the delivery of the ‘East Sussex County of Learning’ project; 

(v) grant funding to the value of £959,297 to White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd to 
fund the delivery of the ‘Hastings Commons’ project;  

(vi) grant funding to the value of £636,173 to Napster Group Ltd to fund the delivery of the 
‘Hastings 2066 – An Augmented Town and its Digital Twin’ project;  

(vii) grant funding to the value of £100,100 to Hastings Voluntary Action to fund the delivery 
of the ‘VCSE Future Proofing Initiative (Building Community Connections)’ project;  

(viii) grant funding to the value of £370,000 to Digital Islands Business Services Ltd to fund 
the delivery of the ‘Innovation, Learning & Collaboration Platform’ project;  

(ix) grant funding to the value of £529,287 to Sussex Innovation to fund the delivery of the 
‘The Innovation Masters Programme’ project; 

(x) grant funding to the value of £150,000 to Seaford Community Partnership to fund the 
delivery of the ‘Seaford Sustainable Spaces’ project; 

(xi) grant funding to the value of £256,580’ to Hastings Music Festival Ltd to fund the 
delivery of the ‘Hastings International Piano’ project; 

(3)   Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (CET), as 
the Council’s appointed UKCRF Senior Responsible Owner (SRO), in consultation with the 
Section 151 Chief Finance Officer, to agree the terms of the UKCRF grant agreement 
between MHCLG and ESCC and the grant agreements between ESCC and the above 
project delivery bodies, and take all other necessary actions as required to implement 
Recommendation 2 above. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1. Background Information 

1.1 On 3 March 2021 Government published the UK Community Renewal Fund (UKCRF) 
prospectus. 

1.2 The UKCRF will provide £220 million of funding over 2021/2022 to help the transition from 
EU structural funded programmes to the forthcoming UK Shared Prosperity Fund. UKCRF aims to 
support people and communities most in need across the UK to pilot programmes and new and 
innovative approaches and will invest in skills, community and place, local business, and supporting 
people into employment.  

1.3 All places across the UK are eligible for pilot funding, but the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), who are administering the Fund, has designated 
100 places (at district/borough level) as ‘priority places’ for investment. These priority places have
[...]
e approaches that invest in skills, community and 
place, local business, and supporting people into employment. The outcomes and evaluation of 
these projects and programmes will help the County Council alongside scheme promoters to develop 
and refine their projects ahead of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund coming forward from 2022/23 
onwards. 

3.2 The final list of projects, as set out in Annex 2 was submitted to MHCLG for consideration on 
18 June 2021 and these were identified following a thorough assessment and prioritisation process 
as those that stand the greatest chance of being awarded funding and having the greatest impact 
on the East Sussex economy. The Lead Member is recommended to note the content of the East 
Sussex UKCRF bid submission. 

3.3 The Lead Member is also recommended to approve revenue grant funding up to the total 
value of £5,080,568 to the eleven county council prioritised and shortlisted projects, subject to the 
outcome of the selection process by MHCLG, as set out in the recommendations of the report. 

3.4 The Lead Member is further recommended to delegate authority to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport (CET), as the Council’s appointed UKCRF Senior 
Responsible Owner (SRO), in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to agree the terms of the 
grant agreement between MHCLG and the County Council, and the grant agreements between 
ESCC and the above project delivery bodies, and take all other necessary actions as required to 
implement these recommendations.  

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Marwa Al-Qadi 
Tel. No. 01273 336439 
Email: marwa.al-qadi@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 31



Local Members 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
East Sussex UKCRF bid submission to MHCLG 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 32



 

Annex 1 - UKCRF Assessment process 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Annex 2 - East Sussex 
[...]
  

   TOTAL £5,080,568 £101,607 £2,931,420 £1,394,258 £392,891 £245,573 £116,393 

Page 34



 
 
Annex 3 – Main cumulative benefits of prioritised projects 
 
 

People 
(Employment) 

61 jobs created and 
304 jobs 
safeguarded 

390 people engaged in 
job-searching  

100 economically inactive 
individuals engaging with 
benefits system 

People 
(Skills) 

603 people in 
education/ training  

486 people engaged in 
life skills support  

125 people gaining a 
qualification  

Business 250 businesses 
introducing new 
products to the firm 

19 businesses 
introducing new 
products to the market 

22 innovation plans developed  
 

Business  181 organisations 
engaged in 
knowledge transfer 
activity 

12 new businesses 
created 

6,400 square metres of 
buildings built or renovated  

Place & 
Communities  

300,000 increase in 
visitor numbers  

347,000 increase in 
footfall  

10 decarbonisation plans 
developed 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 4 March 2021
	4 Coronavirus (Covid-19) contingency arrangements
	5 SELEP Funded Capital Programme Financial Statement - Confirmed Spend for 2020/21 and Forecast for 2021/22
	6 Growing Places Fund round 3 Loan Funding Agreement - The Observer Building Hastings (Phase 2)
	7 UK Community Renewal Fund - Grant Agreements



Minutes of the meeting

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 13 July 2021 via Teams

Councillor Geary spoke on item 7 (see minute 6)
Councillor Simmons spoke on items 4, 5, 6 and 7 (see minutes, 3, 4, 5 and 6)

1

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 4 MARCH 2021

1.1
The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4
March 2021.
2

REPORTS

2.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

3

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) CONTINGENCY ARRANGEMENTS

3.1

The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive.

DECISIONS
3.2
The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) agree to the continuation of the
delegation of authority to the Chief Executive to take any executive decision which she
considers appropriate in response to Covid-19; and
(2) review the delegation in January 2022 or as soon as practicable thereafter.
Reasons
3.3
The continued delegation ensures that provision continues to be in place to provide for
executive decisions to be taken in response to Covid-19.
4
SELEP FUNDED CAPITAL PROGRAMME FINANCIAL STATEMENT - CONFIRMED
SPEND FOR 2020/21 AND FORECAST FOR 2021/22
4.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
4.2
The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Note the final 2020/21 spend for the Local Growth
Fund programme and the amount of funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council
Capital Programme;
(2) Note the final 2020/21 spend for the Getting Building Fund programme and the amount of
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme;
(3)
Note the final 2020/21 spend for the Growing Places Fund programme and the amount
of funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme;

(4) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme for the
2021/22 financial year;
(5) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Getting Building Fund programme for
the 2021/22 financial year; and
(6) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Growing Places Fund programme for the
2021/22 financial year.
Reasons
4.3
Taking into consideration the severe impact of Covid on the delivery of capital
infrastructure programmes, East Sussex has continued to be successful in delivering across the
Local Growth Fund (LGF), Getting Building Fund (GBF) and Growing Places Fund (GPF)
projects, with some slippage in spend in 2020/21 as referred to in section 2 of the report.
4.4
In most cases this slippage was initially anticipated to be short-term in nature with spend
occurring in the early quarters of the 2021/22 financial year. However, the Covid-19 pandemic
and the ensuing restrictions put in place since March 2020, has had a major impact on the
delivery of LGF and GBF schemes across East Sussex and the wider South East Local
Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) area, resulting in further slippage across the board on many of
the schemes.
4.5
Mitigation has been put in place including: utilising the capital swap option in the SELEP
Accountability and Assurance Framework to swap out LGF spend for local authority capital
programmes; seeking approval to extend spend and delivery beyond the original Growth Deal
deadline of March 2021; and providing interest free flexibility on the repayments of the GPF
loans.
5
GROWING PLACES FUND ROUND 3 LOAN FUNDING AGREEMENT - THE
OBSERVER BUILDING HASTINGS (PHASE 2)
5.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
5.2
The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Approve loan funding, to the value of £1.62m to
White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd as the project delivery body to fund the delivery of the
Observer Building Hastings (Phase 2) project, subject to the approval of the business case by
the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) Accountability Board and the provision of
the loan by SELEP Ltd to the County Council for the funding;
(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to agree the
terms of, and enter into, the loan agreement with SELEP and Essex County Council as the
Accountable Body for SELEP Ltd., necessary to secure the funding;
(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to agree the
terms of, and enter into, the loan agreement with White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd in
relation to the £1.62m loan funding for the Observer Building; and
(4) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the
terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in respect of recommendations
1 to 3 above.

Reasons
5.3
The development of the Observer Building in Hastings is vital to safeguard and develop
the mixed use building in the town centre supporting the local area through addressing both
social and economic difficulties. Previous Growing Places Fund loan funding of £1.75m and
£1.71m Getting Building Fund monies have been secured from SELEP and Government
respectively to deliver Phases 1a and 1b of the project. As a prioritised pipeline scheme, the
SELEP has allocated a further £1.62m from its recyclable Growing Places Fund to Phase 2 of
the Observer Building project.
6

UK COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND - GRANT AGREEMENTS

6.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
6.2
The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Note the submission of the UK Community
Renewal Fund (UKCRF) bid from the County Council to the Ministry of Housing, Communities
and Local Government (MHCLG) on 18 June 2021;
(2) Approve revenue grant funding of up to the total value of £5,080,568 to the following eleven
East Sussex County Council shortlisted projects, subject to the outcome of the MHCLG project
selection process:
(i) grant funding to the value of £705,000 to Lewes District Council to fund the delivery of the
‘Sustainable wine and cultural tourism’ project;
(ii) grant funding to the value of £547,627 to Sussex Community Development Association to
fund the delivery of the ‘Minding the Gaps’ project;
(iii) grant funding to the value of £497,243 to Little Gate Farm Ltd to fund the delivery of the
‘Little Gate Supported Employment’ project;
(iv) grant funding to the value of £329,261 to Future Creators and Brighton Domes Festival to
fund the delivery of the ‘East Sussex County of Learning’ project;
(v) grant funding to the value of £959,297 to White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd to fund
the delivery of the ‘Hastings Commons’ project;
(vi) grant funding to the value of £636,173 to Napster Group Ltd to fund the delivery of the
‘Hastings 2066 – An Augmented Town and its Digital Twin’ project;
(vii) grant funding to the value of £100,100 to Hastings Voluntary Action to fund the delivery of
the ‘VCSE Future Proofing Initiative (Building Community Connections)’ project;
(viii) grant funding to the value of £370,000 to Digital Islands Business Services Ltd to fund the
delivery of the ‘Innovation, Learning & Collaboration Platform’ project;
(ix) grant funding to the value of £529,287 to Sussex Innovation to fund the delivery of the ‘The
Innovation Masters Programme’ project;
(x) grant funding to the value of £150,000 to Seaford Community Partnership to fund the
delivery of the ‘Seaford Sustainable Spaces’ project;

(xi) grant funding to the value of £256,580’ to Hastings Music Festival Ltd to fund the delivery of
the ‘Hastings International Piano’ project; and
(3)
Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport , as the
Council’s appointed UKCRF Senior Responsible Owner, in consultation with the Section 151
Chief Finance Officer, to agree the terms of the UKCRF grant agreement between MHCLG and
ESCC and the grant agreements between the County Council and the above project delivery
bodies, and take all other necessary actions as required to implement Recommendation 2
above.
Reasons
6.3
The UK Community Renewal Fund monies will support people and communities most in
need to pilot programmes as well as new and innovative approaches that invest in skills,
community and place, local business, and supporting people into employment. The outcomes
and evaluation of these projects and programmes will help the County Council alongside
scheme promoters to develop and refine their projects ahead of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
coming forward from 2022/23 onwards.
6.4
The final list of projects, as set out in Annex 2 was submitted to MHCLG for
consideration on 18 June 2021 and these were identified following a thorough assessment and
prioritisation process as those that stand the greatest chance of being awarded funding and
having the greatest impact on the East Sussex economy.

